
 

MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
M A D I S O N  V I R G IN I A  22 7 2 7  

 

Agenda: Tuesday, August 18, 2020 at 7:30 p.m. 
Madison County Administrative Auditorium  

 
1. Call to Order 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance   

 
3. Review of Minutes from July 20th, 2020 - Public Hearing  

 
4. Public Hearing:  

 
A) Mary & Michael Payne requests a variance from Article 3-3 (area regulations) from 

Madison County’s Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is seeking to construct a single-family 
dwelling on a C1 (conservation) zoned parcel. The parcel is roughly 2.51 acres in size and 
in the C1 zoning district the minimum required lot size is ten (10) acres. The parcel was 
created prior to the adoption of a County zoning and subdivision ordinance. The parcel is 
identified on Madison County’s Tax Maps as 36B-23 and is located on Long Point Lane (a 
private drive), Madison, VA. The property does not presently have a postal address.  
 

B) Ellen Underwood requests a variance from Article 3-3 (area regulations) from Madison 
County’s Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is seeking to construct a single-family dwelling 
on a C1 (conservation) zoned parcel. The parcel is roughly 7.6 acres in size and in the C1 
zoning district the minimum required lot size is ten (10) acres. The parcel was created prior 
to the adoption of a County zoning and subdivision ordinance. The parcel is identified on 
Madison County’s Tax Maps as 13-6A and is located on Weakley Hollow Road (Rt. 600), 
Madison, VA. The property does not presently have a postal address.  
 

5. Adjournment  
 



Published in the Madison Eagle on Thursday, August 6th, 2020 & Thursday, August 13th, 2020 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE  

Notice is hereby given that Madison County’s Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at the 
Madison County Administrative Auditorium, 414 N. Main Street, in the Town of Madison on Tuesday, August 
18, 2020 at 7:30 p.m. to act on the following variance request: 

1. Mary & Michael Payne requests a variance from Article 3-3 (area regulations) from Madison County’s 
Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is seeking to construct a single-family dwelling on a C1 (conservation) 
zoned parcel. The parcel is roughly 2.51 acres in size and in the C1 zoning district the minimum 
required lot size is ten (10) acres. The parcel was created prior to the adoption of a County zoning and 
subdivision ordinance. The parcel is identified on Madison County’s Tax Maps as 36B-23 and is located 
on Long Point Lane (a private drive), Madison, VA. The property does not presently have a postal 
address.  
 

2. Ellen Underwood requests a variance from Article 3-3 (area regulations) from Madison County’s Zoning 
Ordinance. The applicant is seeking to construct a single-family dwelling on a C1 (conservation) zoned 
parcel. The parcel is roughly 7.6 acres in size and in the C1 zoning district the minimum required lot size 
is ten (10) acres. The parcel was created prior to the adoption of a County zoning and subdivision 
ordinance. The parcel is identified on Madison County’s Tax Maps as 13-6A and is located on Weakley 
Hollow Road (Rt. 600), Madison, VA. The property does not presently have a postal address.  

 

The public is invited to attend the hearing and comment. Due to health concerns, written comments may be 
submitted prior to the meeting; written comments will be placed into the official staff packet and read aloud 
during the meeting. Copies of the County’s ordinances and documents related to the cases are available for 
review in Madison County’s Building & Zoning Office, 414 North Main Street, Madison, VA 22727; documents 
can be inspected Monday through Friday from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Comments or questions can be sent via 
email to lwebb@madisonco.virginia.gov or by calling 540-948-7513.  

Mr. Ligon Webb, County Planner  

mailto:lwebb@madisonco.virginia.gov


 

 

MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
M A D I S O N  V I R G IN I A  22 7 2 7  

The Madison County Board of Zoning Appeals met Monday, July 20, 2020, in the County 
Auditorium in the County office building at 414 N. Main Street in the Town of Madison, Virginia. 
The committee members present were Chairman Coppedge, members Aylor, Clatterbuck, 
Lillard, and Lohr. Ligon Webb, County Planner, was also present. Chairman Coppedge called 
the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. Chairman Coppedge asked if the minutes from the previous 
meeting of Monday, June 1, 2020 needed any additions or corrections. Hearing none, Member 
Aylor moved to accept the minutes as distributed, Member Clatterbuck seconded the motion, 
and the previous minutes were approved.   

Chairman Coppedge asked Planner Webb to review the agenda for the meeting. 

Planner Webb read the agenda for the case, as follows: 

1. Bonnie & Douglas Coffey request a variance from Article 4-3 (area regulations), Article 4-5 
(lot width) and Article 4-6-2 (rear setback) of Madison County’s Zoning Ordinance.  The 
applicant is proposing to construct a single-family dwelling (26′ x 40′).  The proposed 

dwelling would be located on a 0.51 acre parcel with 200.13 feet of lot width and a rear 
setback of 25.2 feet.  The parcel is zoned A1 (general agriculture) and was created prior to 
the adoption of a County zoning and subdivision ordinance.  The parcel is identified on 
Madison County’s Tax Maps 54-16B and is located on Seville Road (Rt. 621). 

Planner Webb noted that a letter from an adjoining property owner was received and copies of 
that letter were passed out to Board members and as a part of the file record. Planner Webb 
summarized the letter from Mr. and Mrs. Lawson, stating that the Coffeys knew that the lot was 
non-compliant when they purchased it and the Lawsons asked the BZA to deny the variance. 
Mr. Webb referred to the deed which said the lot as described was conveyed in 1963, so 
obviously the lot has been in existence for a long while. Planner Webb said that he would 
assume if on that half-acre they would be able to find good perk sites that some type of 
acceptable septic could be constructed in order to build the house.  Ms. Bonnie Coffey was 
present to represent the application. Chairman Coppedge asked Ms. Coffey about the drainfield 
site, and if she had talked with the Health Department about that. Ms. Coffey said she had not 
talked with them, but she feels there is plenty of room for that. Coffey said she and her husband 
feel like they have a good spot on the lot for the house.  Ms. Coffey said she is a real estate 
agent and is familiar with the setback requirements. Clerk Long asked Ms. Coffey to move up to 
the front of the room to be near the recorder. Chairman Coppedge asked Ms. Coffey to restate 
her comments about the drainfield site. Coffey said there’s a hillside and both the house and the 
drainfield will be on a knoll. She said the drainfield will be on the left where it goes down a little. 
Chairman Coppedge said the well had to be 100 feet from the drainfield, and Ms. Coffey said, 
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“Right.” Member Clatterbuck said you have to have reserve for the drainfield too, and Ms. 
Coffey said, “Yes” and she said she is sure they have plenty of room for that. Coffey said the lot 
is 210-feet long and the house is going to be 40-feet long. Chairman Coppedge said everything 
is contingent on if you can make it work on this small lot, and Ms. Coffey said “Right.”  She said 
they have already had it surveyed, and it will all fit.  Member Clatterbuck asked if they plan to 
live there after they build it, and Ms. Coffey said she and her husband were going to build it and 
then sell it. She said as a real estate agent she knows housing is limited in Madison County, 
and their plans are to build this and sell it. She said her husband is the builder.  Ms. Coffey said 
there is a house beside this one that was also built on a half-acre lot, and it sits closer to the 
road than hers will.  Member Lillard asked if she was referring to a house on lot 16A, and Ms. 
Coffey said, “yes.” She said there were two half-acre lots there previously belonging to Treasure 
Arrington’s mom.  Treasure built the brick house, but his brother, owner of the other lot, never 
built a house on his lot. Member Lillard said that going by the tax map, there is a house on lot 
16C also. Member Lillard asked if there was a house on the lot behind the Coffey’s lot.  Ms. 
Coffey said “yes; I believe that one sits on 12 acres.” From the audience, Mr. Chad Figgins, said 
he was the owner of lot 54-16C, it is 12.2 acres, and that the building behind the Coffey’s 
proposed dwelling is a shed. Ms. Cathy Figgins said they are concerned about the Coffey’s 
drainfield being drained onto their property.  Member Aylor said that would be brought up to the 
Health Department, so you don’t have to worry about your property and the Board of Zoning 
Appeals doesn’t address that.  Chairman Coppedge asked if this lot sits on Seville Road, and 
Ms. Coffey said, “Yes, it is on a high knoll above the road.” Member Lillard asked what the 
required set-backs were, and Planner Webb said 50 feet from the rear and 250 in lot width. 

Chairman Coppedge asked if there were further questions from the Board. There were none.  
Chairman Coppedge asked if there were further comments from the audience.  Mr. Chad 
Figgins said the proposed drainfield is not 50 feet from his yard.  He said he doesn’t want 
anybody right there in his view area. Ms. Cathy Figgins said the septic will be too close to her 
property and she feels it is unsanitary for her children running around in the yard. Chairman 
Coppedge said this is a pre-existing lot and explained that the septic working properly will not 
drain into anyone’s lot.  Chairman Coppedge said the drainfield must go on virgin soil, not fill 
dirt. Member Lillard said that any building must be built according to Health Department 
standards, and these are more stringent than before. Member Lillard said he has no problems 
with a pre-existing lot; his opinion is that if it meets the setback requirements it is acceptable.  
However, Lillard said, that isn’t the case here.  Ms. Coffey asked if it was just the frontage 
requirements it didn’t meet.  Planner Webb said, no, there are deficiencies meeting the 
requirements for width, rear, and the overall lot size. Planner Webb said, as far as the drainfield 
goes, what Chairman Coppedge said is correct.  You won’t know for sure until you go out and 
perk the site. The smaller the lot, the more problems there are with finding a good perk site. Ms. 
Coffey said the drainfield will not be on the Figgins’ side of the property. Planner Webb said he 
feels like it could work, but that is why we’re having this hearing. Member Lillard restated that he 
had no problem with a grandfathered ½-acre lot as long as it meets the setbacks.  He said to 
Ms. Coffey maybe you can reconfigure and build a different sized house and make it work. 
Audience Member Mr. Cameron Lawson said he is unhappy that she bought a piece of property 
knowing she couldn’t build on it, and then went out to get a variance to do so. Mr. Lawson said 
one of the reasons he built where he did was because the adjoining lot couldn’t be built on. 
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There being no other comments or questions, the vote was taken. Voting was completed by 
ballot, and Clerk Long read the results: 

Coppedge—Aye; Aylor—Aye; Clatterbuck—Aye; Lillard—No; Lohr—No. The application for 
variance was approved, 3-2.   

Chairman Coppedge asked if there were other issues to be brought before the Board.  Hearing 
none, the meeting was adjourned. 

 
         
 Chairman Douglas Coppedge 
A recording of this meeting is available upon request from the Zoning Office. 
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Variance Request by Mary & John Payne to Construct an Single-
family Dwelling on a C1 Zoned Lot which is Less than the 
Required Minimum Lot Size.  
 

Background – The applicants, Mary and John Payne, have applied for a variance 
from article 3-3 (area regulations) of the Madison County Zoning Ordinance. The 
subject parcel is zoned C1 and in this district the ordinance states the following:  

 Area Regulations - The minimum lot area for permitted uses shall be ten (10) 
acres, except for an outdoor archery range which shall be three (3) acres. All 
dwelling(s) located on a single parcel shall require a minimum of ten (10) acres per 
dwelling. (Amended March 2020) 

The subject lot, located in the Garth Run Mountain Subdivision, was recorded on 
May 7, 1969.  

 
 
Visuals –                   
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Variance Request by Ellen Underwood to Construct a Single-
family Dwelling on a C1 Zoned Lot which is Less than the 
Required Minimum Lot Size.  
 

Background – The applicant, Ellen Underwood, has applied for a variance from 
article 3-3 (area regulations) of the Madison County Zoning Ordinance. The subject 
parcel is zoned C1 and in this district the ordinance states the following:  

 Area Regulations - The minimum lot area for permitted uses shall be ten (10) 
acres, except for an outdoor archery range which shall be three (3) acres. All 
dwelling(s) located on a single parcel shall require a minimum of ten (10) acres per 
dwelling. (Amended March 2020) 

The property’s most recent deed states the subject parcel was recorded on 
10/13/1952.   

 
Visuals –                   
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